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No. 702, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1931. 

CHAPTER 325. 

AN ACT to create subsection (9) of section 83.14 of the statutes, 
relating to the improvement of village streets which are a part 
of the state trunk highway system. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 83.14 of the 

statutes to read: (83.14) (9) The village board of any village in 
counties having a population of five hundred thousand or more, 
may grade, pave or otherwise improve the whole or any part of 
any street which is part of the state trunk highway system, levy 
special assessments, and issue special assessment certificates or 
special improvement bonds thereon in the manner prescribed in 
chapter 61. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1931. 

No. 851, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1931. 

CHAPTER 326. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 
157.11 of the statutes, relating to funds of cemetery associa-
tions. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 157.11 

of the statutes is amended to read : (157.11) (9) (b) Money re-
ceived by an association for perpetual care shall be invested as 
provided in section 231.32, or in such other manner as may be 
approved by the county judge of the county or adjoining counties 
wherein the cemetery is located, or it may be deposited with the 
treasurer of the municipality nearest such cemetery, and such 
municipality shall pay said association annually interest on sums 
so deposited of not less than four per cent per annum. If such 
association is dissolved or becomes inoperative such municipality 
shall use the interest on such fund for the care and upkeep of such 
cemetery. Deposit shall be made and the income paid over from 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 327. 	527 

time to time, not less frequently than once each year, and receipts 
in triplicate shall be given, one filed with the clerk of the munici-
pality, one with the association and one given to the person mak-
ing the deposit. Deposits shall be of five dollars or multiple 
thereof. Records and receipts shall specify the lot for the care of 
which the deposit is made. Reports of moneys received for per-
petual care shall be made annually by the trustees of such asso-
ciation to the county judge on the first day of July in each year. 
Failure to file such report for sixty days shall subject such trus-
tees to a forfeiture of not less than ten nor more than twenty dol-
lars, to be enforced as provided in chapter 288 of the statutes. 
Such trustees may also be cited to file such report by such judge 
and the expense of serving the citation shall be paid by such trus-
tees and disobedience of such citation may be enforced as a con-
tempt. This * * * paragraph shall apply to all organizations 
that maintain cemeteries except municipalities, but shall not be ef-
fective in counties having population of one hundred and fifty 
thousand or more, except as to cemeteries wholly within fourth 
class cities. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23;  1931. 

No. 856, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1931. 

CHAPTER 327. 
AN ACT to create section 205.30 of the statutes, relating to in-

surance of rejected workmen's compensation risks. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do .enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

205.30 (1) It shall be the duty of insurers carrying ;workmen's 
compensation insurance in this state, and members of the work-
men's compensation bureau, established pursuant to sections 
205.12 and 205.13, to accept any workmen's compensation risk 
which shall have been tendered to and rejected by any three mem-
bers of said bureau, in the manner herein provided. 

(2) When any such rejected risk is called to the attention of 
said bureau and it appears that said risk is in good faith entitled 
to coverage, said bureau shall fix the initial premium therefor, and, 


